

Case No. 20-4059

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

KEN PETERSON, an individual
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICHARD WILLIAMS, in his individual and official capacities;
DOAJO HICKS, in his individual and official capacities;
MICHAEL LACOURSE, in his individual and official capacities;
LYNN JOSEPH, in her individual and official capacities;
DIXIE STATE, a public collect of the State of Utah;
JOHN DOES I-X, in their individual and official capacities;
ROE ENTITIES I-X,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah (Salt Lake City),
Case No. 4:19-CV-0062-DB-PK · Honorable Dee Benson, Senior U.S. District Judge*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL**

WILLIAM CREELEY
MARIEKE TUTHILL BECK-COON
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473 Telephone
will@thefire.org
marieke@thefire.org

DARPANA M. SHETH
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
(215) 717-3473 Telephone
darpana.sheth@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights in Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Peterson’s Speech Is Protected By the First Amendment.....	5
A. The District Court Erred By Applying the <i>Garcetti</i> Exception	7
1. The <i>Garcetti</i> Court Recognized the Importance of Academic Freedom, a “Special Concern of the First Amendment”	7
2. Three Circuits Have Declined to Apply <i>Garcetti</i> ’s Exception to Public Faculty Speech That Implicates Academic Freedom, Instead Applying the Traditional <i>Pickering</i> Analysis	9
3. Peterson’s Speech Is an Exercise of His Right to Academic Freedom and Should Be Analyzed under <i>Pickering</i>	11
B. Peterson’s Speech Is Protected Under <i>Pickering</i>	13
1. Peterson’s Speech Addressed a Matter of Public Concern.....	14
2. Peterson’s Interest in Expressing His Views Outweighs Dixie State’s Institutional Interests	18
C. Even Under <i>Garcetti</i> , Peterson’s Speech Was Not Made Pursuant to His Official Duties	20
II. Dixie State’s “Last Chance Agreement” Is a Prior Restraint on Speech	23

III. *Amicus* FIRE’s Work Demonstrates that Faculty Speech and Academic Freedom are Under Threat Nationwide26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N. Carolina-Wilmington,
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)1, 3, 9, 10, 11

B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.,
964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020) 1

Barone v. City of Springfield,
902 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2018)25

Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.,
492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)17, 18, 23

Buchanan v. Alexander,
919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019)3, 9, 10

Chavez-Rodriguez v. City of Santa Fe,
596 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010).22

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....5, 6, 24

Demers v. Austin,
746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)3, 9, 10

Dill v. City of Edmond,
155 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)6

Dixon v. Kirkpatrick,
553 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009)18

Finn v. N.M., State Pers. Office,
249 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2001)24

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....25

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Gardetto v. Mason,
100 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1996)19

Helget v. City of Hays,
844 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2017)18

Holub v. Gdowski,
802 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2015)21, 22

Hulen v. Yates,
322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003)16, 17, 18

Kashdan v. George Mason Univ.,
No. 20-1509 (4th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020)1

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....8, 10

Knopf v. Williams,
884 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2018)21

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014).....20, 21, 22

Lighton v. Univ. of Utah,
209 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2000)14

Lytle v. City of Haysville,
138 F.3d 857 (10th Cir. 1998)14

Maldonado v. City of Altus,
433 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2006)24

McAdams v. Marquette Univ.,
2018 WI 88 (2018).....1

Peacock v. Duval,
694 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1982)19

Peterson v. Williams,
No. 4:19-cv-00062-DB-PK (D. Utah Apr. 15, 2020).....6, 14, 17, 19,
22, 24, 25

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21, 23, 24

Rampey v. Allen,
501 F.2d 1090 (10th Cir. 1974)19

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....8

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)16

Sweezy v. N.H.,
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....2, 5

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....24

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....16

Wolfe v. Barnhart,
446 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2006)24, 25

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Constitution, amend. I..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14,
19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29(a)(4) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Julie Applegate, *Davenport files \$20 million civil rights lawsuit against Dixie State president, others*, ST. GEORGE NEWS (Jan. 6, 2017), <https://www.stgeorgeutah.com/news/archive/2017/01/06/jla-davenport-files-20-million-civil-rights-lawsuit-against-dixie-state-president-others>.....15

American Ass’n of Univ. Professors (AAUP), *On the Relationship of Faculty Governance to Academic Freedom* (1994), <https://www.aaup.org/report/relationship-faculty-governance-academic-freedom>.....12, 13

Cami Cox Jim, *Controversy, unrest persist over Dixie State firing professor; prosecutor reviews complaint*, ST. GEORGE NEWS (Mar. 22, 2015), <https://www.stgeorgeutah.com/news/archive/2015/03/22/ccj-controversy-unrest-persist-over-dixie-state-firing-professor-prosecutor-reviews-complaint>15

Colleen Flaherty, *Dixie State Settles With Terminated Professor*,
 INSIDE HIGHER ED (Jan. 17, 2020), <https://www.insidehighered.com/quicktakes/2020/01/17/dixie-state-settles-terminated-professor>.....15

Colleen Flaherty, *Professor Who Questioned Student’s Request Reinstated*,
 INSIDE HIGHER ED (Sept. 16, 2020), <https://www.insidehighered.com/quicktakes/2020/09/16/professor-who-questioned-students-request-reinstated>.....27

Colleen Flaherty, *Suspended: Professor Who Mocked Exam Request*,
 INSIDE HIGHER ED (June 11, 2020), <https://www.insidehighered.com/quicktakes/2020/06/11/suspended-professor-who-mocked-exam-request>.....27

Scott Jaschik, *Push to Reinstate Dixie State Theater Professor*,
 INSIDE HIGHER ED (Mar. 10, 2015), <https://www.insidehighered.com/quicktakes/2015/03/10/push-reinstate-dixie-state-theater-professor>15

Kevin Jenkins, *Community rallies for dismissed DSU professor*,
 THE SPECTRUM (Mar. 7, 2015), <https://www.thespectrum.com/story/news/local/2015/03/07/community-rallies-dismissed-dsu-theater-professor/24582101>15

Letter from Katlyn Patton, FIRE, to Christina M. Haines, Interim President,
 Scottsdale Community College (May 7, 2020), <https://www.thefire.org/fire-letter-to-scottsdale-community-college-may-7-2020>26

Lorraine Longhi, *District to investigate Islam quiz questions, criticizes Scottsdale college’s ‘rush to judgment’*, ARIZONA REPUBLIC
 (May 11, 2020), <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/scottsdale/2020/05/11/district-investigate-islam-quiz-questions-criticizes-scottsdale-college-criticism-nick-damask/3109055001>27

Press Release, FIRE, *The cost of censorship: Plymouth State to pay \$350,000 for firing professor over witness testimony* (Apr. 30, 2019),
<https://www.thefire.org/the-cost-of-censorship-plymouth-state-to-pay-350000-for-firing-professor-over-witness-testimony>.....28

Press Release, FIRE, *FIRE defends UCLA professor suspended for email on why he wouldn’t change exam, grading for black students* (June 10, 2020),
<https://www.thefire.org/fire-defends-ucla-professor-suspended-for-email-on-why-he-wouldnt-change-exam-grading-for-black-students>27

Press Release, FIRE, VICTORY: College settles with ‘antifa’ professor fired for criticizing President Trump on Facebook, avoids First Amendment lawsuit from FIRE (Apr. 27, 2020), <https://www.thefire.org/victory-college-settles-with-antifa-professor-fired-for-criticizing-president-trump-on-facebook-avoids-first-amendment-lawsuit-from-fire>.....28

Dawn Rhodes, *Chicago State to pay \$650K to end lawsuit over faculty blog criticizing school leaders*, CHICAGO TRIB. (Jan. 8, 2019), <https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/ct-met-chicago-state-university-faculty-blog-lawsuit-20190107-story.html>29

Jason Schreiber, *Fired PSU lecturer who supported guidance counselor convicted of sex assault gets \$350,000*, N.H. UNION LEADER (Apr. 30, 2019), https://www.unionleader.com/news/crime/fired-psu-lecturer-who-supported-guidance-counselor-convicted-of-sex-assault-gets-350-000/article_357b2667-0a1d-5abb-be28-4874fc8bf8ce.html28

Adam Steinbaugh, *Kirkwood Community College parts ways with ‘antifa’ professor, raising First Amendment concerns*, FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION (Aug. 27, 2019), <https://www.thefire.org/kirkwood-community-college-parts-ways-with-antifa-professor-raising-first-amendment-concerns>.....28

Taylor Stevens, *In the last four years, four tenured professors at Dixie State University have been terminated or placed on administrative leave*, SALT LAKE TRIB. (Apr. 17, 2018), <https://www.sltrib.com/news/education/2018/04/14/dixie-state-university-has-removed-four-tenured-professors-and-arts-students-say-their-education-is-being-disrupted> 15

Katie Whitmire, *Reinstate Varlo Davenport*, CHANGE.ORG, <https://www.change.org/p/dixie-state-university-reinstate-varlo-davenport>..... 15
